THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS **ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY**

DEPT: Chief Executive Office	BOARD AGENDA #_ ^{*B-9}
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE May 19, 2009
Urgent Routine CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO	4/5 Vote Required YES 🔲 NO 🔳
(Information Attached)	

SUBJECT:

Approval to Reset the Time of the Public Hearing on June 9, 2009, to 9:00 a.m. for the Consideration and Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Proposed Budget

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

- 1. Reset the time of the public hearing on June 9, 2009, from 9:30 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. for the consideration and adoption of the fiscal year 2009-2010 proposed budget.
- 2. Authorize the Clerk of the Board to publish appropriate public notice.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2009-328

On motion of Supervisor	Grover	Seconded by Supervisor	<u>Monteith</u>
and approved by the following	n vote		
Aves: Supervisors: O'B	rien, Chiesa, Grover, Mont	eith, and Chairman DeMartini	
Noes: Supervisors:			
Excused or Absent: Supervise			
Abstaining: Supervisor:			
1) X Approved as recor			
2) Denied			
3) Approved as amer	nded		
4) Other:			
MOTION:			

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING STANISLAUS COUNTY FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday, June 9, 2009, at the hour of 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors will meet in the Basement Chambers, 1010 10th Street, Modesto, CA, to open the hearing and consider the approval of the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Proposed Budget. If necessary, the hearing for the Proposed Budget may be continued to June 10, 2009 and June 11, 2009 at the hour of 9:00 a.m. for further staff and public comment.

ADDITIONAL NOTICE IS GIVEN that on May 29, 2009, at 3:00 p.m., the Proposed Budget document will be available for review online at http://www.stancounty.com/budget/index.shtm and at the Chief Executive Office, 1010 10th St., Suite 6800, Modesto, CA. In addition, the Proposed Budget document will be available for review at all the Stanislaus County branch libraries after May 29, 2009.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the above noticed time and place, interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard. The County will retain material submitted to the Board of Supervisors for consideration (i.e. photos, petitions, etc.). If a challenge to the above proposal is made in court, persons may be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DATED: May 19, 2009

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

Elizabethofkin

BY:

Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk of the Board

DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. S2015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of **THE MODESTO BEE**, printed in the City of **MODESTO**, County of **STANISLAUS**, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of **STANISLAUS**, State of California, Under the date of **February 25**, **1951**, **Action No. 46453**; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

STANISLAUS COUNTY FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 PROPOSED BUDGET NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday, June 9, 2009, at the hour of 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors will meet in the Base ment Chambers, 1010 10th Street, Modes-to, CA, to open the hearing and consider the approval of the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Proposed Budget. If necessary, the hearing for the Proposed Budget may be con-tinued to June 10, 2009 and June 11, 2009 at the hour of 9:00 a.m. for further staff and public comment. ADDITIONAL NOTICE IS GIVEN that on May 29, 2009, at 3:00 p.m., the Proposed Budget document will be available for review online at http://www.stancounty.com/budget/index. shtm and at the Chief Executive Office, 1010 10th St., Suite 6800, Modesto, CA. In addition, the Proposed Budget document will be available for review at all the Stanislaus County branch libraries after May 29, 2009. NOTICE IS FURTHER GIV-EN that at the above noticed time and place, interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard. The County will re-tain material submitted to the Board of Supervisors for consideration (i.e. photos, pe-titions, etc.). If a challenge to the above proposal is made in court, persons may be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written corre-spondence delivered to the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors. BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. DATED: May 19, 2009. ATTEST: CHRIS-TINE FERARO TALLMAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Datablese States of Clerkets Dy Cline Stanislaus, State of California. BY: Eliza-beth King, Assistant Clerk of the Board Pub Dates May 29, June 4, 2009

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

May 29, 2009, Jun 04, 2009

I certify (or declare) under penalty of periury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

June 4th, 2009

(Signature)

ama N